

No. 00-139

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

MICROSOFT CORPORATION, APPELLANT

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND STATE OF NEW YORK,  
*ET AL.*, APPELLEES

**On Appeal  
from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia**

**BRIEF OF SOFTWARE AND INFORMATION  
INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION AND COMPUTER &  
COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION  
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING JURISDICTION**

STEPHEN M. SHAPIRO  
*Mayer, Brown & Platt  
190 South LaSalle Street  
Chicago, IL 60603*

DAN M. KAHAN  
*Yale Law School  
127 Wall Street  
New Haven, CT 06511*

KEN WASCH  
*Software and Information  
Industry Association  
1730 M Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001*

KENNETH S. GELLER  
MARK H. GITENSTEIN  
DONALD M FALK\*  
*Mayer, Brown & Platt  
1909 K Street N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 263-3000*

\* *Counsel of Record*

EDWARD J. BLACK  
*Computer & Communications  
Industry Association  
666 11th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THIS COURT SHOULD RETAIN JURISDICTION BECAUSE THIS CASE IS IMPORTANT TO THE NATIONAL ECONOMY AND TO ANTITRUST ENFORCEMENT IN A RAPIDLY EVOLVING INDUSTRY. ....	4
A. Considerations of Practical and Economic Importance Should Guide the Discretion Granted By Section 29(b). ....	5
B. Rapid and Conclusive Resolution of this Case Is Exceptionally Important to the National Economy. ....	7
II. THIS CASE RAISES ISSUES OF LAW FUNDAMENTAL TO THE APPLICATION OF THE SHERMAN ACT TO A VITAL INDUSTRY	14
III. THE ISSUES RAISED IN THIS APPEAL FALL WITHIN THIS COURT’S EXPERIENCE AND INSTITUTIONAL CAPACITY. ....	16
A. There Is Nothing Extraordinary About the Record. ....	17
B. The Issues Are Readily Apparent and Clearly Framed. ....	18
CONCLUSION .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Amadeo v. Zant</i> , 486 U.S. 214 (1988) .....	19
<i>American Tobacco Co. v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 781 (1946) .....	17
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 120 S. Ct. 2304 (2000) .....	18
<i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985) .....	14
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993) .....	18
<i>Caldera, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 72 F. Supp. 2d 1295 (D. Utah 1999) .....	15
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Services, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992) .....	14
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 562 (1972) .....	20
<i>Hartford-Empire Co. v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 386 (1945) .....	17, 18
<i>International Boxing Club v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 242 (1959) .....	19
<i>Jerrold Electronics Corp. v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 567 (1961), aff'g 187 F. Supp. 545 (E.D. Pa. 1960) .....	19
<i>Matsushita Electric Industrial Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986) .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Otter Tail Power Co. v. United States</i> , 410 U.S. 366 (1973) .....	20
<i>Schine Chain Theatres v. United States</i> , 334 U.S. 110 (1948) .....	17, 20
<i>United States v. Arnold, Schwinn &amp; Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 594 (1967) .....	17
<i>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 366 U.S. 316 (1961) .....	20
<i>United States v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 415 U.S. 486 (1974) .....	17
<i>United States v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 563 (1966) .....	17
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 147 F.3d 935 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	15, 16
<i>United States v. United Shoe Machinery Corp.</i> , 391 U.S. 244 (1968) .....	20
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969) .....	17
 <b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	5
15 U.S.C. § 29(b) .....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>Miscellaneous</b>	
Alexander, <i>Microsoft's Vision</i> , MPLS. STAR TRIB., June 23, 2000, at 1D .....	12
P. AREEDA & H. HOVENKAMP, ANTITRUST LAW (2000 Supp.) .....	14, 15
<i>Ballmer Is Bullish on Windows 2000</i> , PC WEEK, Nov. 19, 1999, <a href="http://www.zdnet.com/pcweek/stories/news/0,4153,1018247,00.html">http://www.zdnet.com/pcweek/ stories/news/0,4153,1018247,00.html</a> .....	10
Buckman, <i>Microsoft, Advertisers Target the Wireless Web</i> , WALL ST. J, July 24, 2000, at B1 .....	10
<i>Computers – Compatibility at Expense of Security</i> , RALEIGH NEWS & OBSERVER, May 29, 2000, at D4 ...	7
Foremski, <i>Microsoft Plans Fundamental Strategy Shift</i> , FIN. TIMES, June 22, 2000, at 22 .....	12
<i>Fortune 1000</i> , FORTUNE, Apr. 17, 2000, at F-59 ( <a href="http://www.fortune.com/fortune/fortune500/ind189.html">www.fortune.com/fortune/fortune500/ ind189.html</a> ) .....	7
Ginsburg & Falk, <i>The Court En Banc: 1981-1990</i> , 59 GEO WASH. L. REV. 1008 (1991) .....	12
Grimaldi, <i>Microsoft Defends Its Practices; CEO Ballmer Sees No Need to Change</i> , WASH. POST, Apr. 19, 2000, at E1 .....	9
H.R. Rep. 93-1463 (1974) .....	3, 5, 6, 7, 16, 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Hargreaves, <i>Brussels Starts to Probe Microsoft's Windows 2000</i> , FIN. TIMES, Feb. 10, 2000, at 1 . . . . .	10
Holmes, <i>Microsoft May Be Testing the Limits Again</i> , L.A. TIMES, May 10, 2000, at A1 . . . . .	10
Kirkpatrick, <i>He Wants All Your Business and He's Starting to Get It</i> , FORTUNE, May 26, 1997, at 58 . . . . .	9, 10
Lemley & McGowan, <i>Legal Implications of Network Economic Effects</i> , 86 CAL. L. REV. 479 (1998) . . . . .	8, 9
Markoff, <i>Microsoft Plans to Shift Product Focus to the Internet</i> , N.Y. TIMES, June 23, 2000, at C1 . . . . .	11, 12
Meese, <i>Monopoly Bundling in Cyberspace: How Many Products Does Microsoft Sell?</i> , ANTITRUST BULL., Spr. 1999, at 108 . . . . .	14-16
<i>Microsoft Share Surges in Web Browser Market</i> , WALL. ST. J., June 27, 2000, at B8 . . . . .	8
Pontin, <i>Bill Gates Unplugged</i> , RED HERRING, forthcoming Sept. 2000, reprinted at <a href="http://www.redherring.com/mag/issue82/mag-gates-82-home.html">http://www.redherring.com/mag/issue82/mag-gates-82-home.html</a> . . . . .	8, 11, 20
R. STERN, E. GRESSMAN, S. SHAPIRO & K. GELLER, SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (7th ed. 1993) . . . . .	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Remarks of Bill Gates to 2000 Microsoft Financial Analyst Meeting, July 27, 2000, <a href="http://www.microsoft.com/msft/speech/analystmgt2000/gatestranscript2000.htm">http://www.microsoft.com/msft/speech/analystmgt2000/gatestranscript2000.htm</a> . . . . .	7, 9, 11
Remarks of Brian Valentine to 2000 Microsoft Financial Analyst Meeting, July 27, 2000, <a href="http://www.microsoft.com/msft/speech/analystmgt2000/valentinetranscript2000.htm">http://www.microsoft.com/msft/speech/analystmgt2000/valentinetranscript2000.htm</a> . . . . .	11
S. Ct. Rule 37.6 . . . . .	1
Schlender, <i>Damn the Torpedoes! Full Speed Ahead</i> , FORTUNE, July 10, 2000, at 98 . . . . .	11, 12
Streitfeld, <i>At Microsoft, A Strategic Sales Shift</i> , WASH. POST, June 23, 2000, at E1 . . . . .	12
<i>The 1999 Softletter 100</i> , <a href="http://www.softletter.com/99s1100.pdf">http://www.softletter.com/99s1100.pdf</a> . . . . .	7
Uimonen, <i>Gates Says Court Case Won't Affect Business</i> , NETWORK WORLD FUSION, 2000 WL 9442689 (June 13, 2000) . . . . .	9
<i>Winternet</i> , THE ECONOMIST, July 1, 2000, at 62 . . . . .	12
